

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

Criminal Appeal No(s). 2338/2014

K.K.PHILIP

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF KERALA

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

1. Mr. Akshay Sahay, learned counsel, states that the appellant expired about 4-5 years ago.
2. In the light of this development, this appeal stands abated and is, accordingly, dismissed as such.
3. The fine amount of Rs.8,00,000/- (Rupees Eight Lakhs Only), deposited with the Trial Court, shall be made over to the respondent, State of Kerala.

.....J  
[SANJAY KUMAR]

.....J  
[ARAVIND KUMAR]

NEW DELHI;  
04<sup>th</sup> September, 2024

ITEM NO.102

COURT NO.12

SECTION II-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G SCriminal Appeal No(s). 2338/2014

K.K.PHILIP

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF KERALA

Respondent(s)

Date : 04-09-2024 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARAVIND KUMARFor Appellant(s) Mr. Akshay Sahay, Adv.  
Mr. Ranjith K. C., AOR  
Mr. Manu Krishnan, Adv.  
Mr. Aditya Verma, Adv.  
Mr. Tarun Kumar, Adv.For Respondent(s) Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, AOR  
Mrs. Anu K Joy, Adv.  
Mr. Alim Anvar, Adv.  
Mr. Ajith Anto Perumbully, Adv.UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The appeal stands abated in terms of the signed order.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand closed.

(NISHA KHULBEY)  
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT(POOJA SHARMA)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)

(signed order is placed on the file)